RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON, NJ
No. DRF17-0711-39

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY ON THE BASIS OF FACTS SET FORTH BY

PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBER HUDLEY SECONDED BY JONES

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON
IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF TAX APPEALS ON THE
ATTACHED LIST DATED JULY 11, 2017 WHICH WERE TAKEN FROM ASSESSMENTS OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON, ESSEX COUNTY, NEW
JERSEY

WHEREAS, appeals of the real property tax assessments on the attached list dated
July 11, 2017, have been challenged by the respective taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, each Block and Lot listed therein was assessed at the amount stated therein for the noted tax year(s);
and

WHEREAS, the proposed Stipulations of Settlement, copies of which are incorporated herein as if set forth at
length, have been reviewed and recommended by the Township Tax Assessor and Township Tax Expert; and

WHEREAS, the settlement of these matters on the attached list are in the best interest of the Township of
Irvington.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township of Irvington, New Jersey:

1. The Township’s Tax Appeal Attorney, Matthew J. O’Donnell, Esq. is authorized to execute Stipulations
of Settlement on behalf of the Township of Irvington with respect to the tax appeals on the attached list
which are currently pending in the Tax Court of New Jersey for the tax year(s) listed therein and at the
assessments stated therein.

2. All municipal officials are hereby authorized to take whatever action may be necessary to implement the
terms of this Resolution and authorizes the Special Tax Counsel to enter into the Stipulation of
Settlement as provided by Taxpayer. :

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE
X = Indicates Vote -N.V.=No Vote  A.B.= Absent
COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO N.V. AB. COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO N.V. AB.
BURGESS, 1ST VICE PRESIDENT X INMAN X
(60)¢ X JONES, 2D VICEPRESDENT x
FREDERIC = . X | LYON S, PRESIDENT
DR. HUDLEY /1) X

N
[ A MUNICIPAL CLERK W (é %"— paTE JULY 11, 2017

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL /"

I hereby certify that the fg01

hereunto set my hand and the C

n a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted y thg My it g;- Council. In witness whereof I have
rate Seal of the Township of Irvington. / /- .

MUNICIPAL CLERK

DATE 7////) 7

€I‘V E[{“:“'
ADMINISTRATORO ASSESSORW BLDGO CFO& COLLECTORﬂCOURTD EDGOL ENGINE % CFO HEALTHO HOUSINGO INICO
JUDGED LEGALXL LIBRO LICENO MAYORDO NPPL OCDPOI PARKSO PAYROLLLO PUBLIC SAFETY~DIRO PUBLIC WORKS[1 PURCHASINGLC
SEC~PB/ZBAL TRAFFICC] ZONING~OFF] DLGSO GNCDO OTHER(S): My

-~



91'192'8€S

‘SINIINITLLIS ONIANId 404 SANN43Y TVLOL

dis oN 00°0$ %ETy'S  009'9€8% 009°9£8% 9T0Z-0$80T0  4¥ anuany AN Z0€ L 9.1 IsnuL Ajiwed Jaxeg unley
di3s oN 00'0$ %€Eer's 006V8TS 006'782$ STOC-809€T0 V¥ 9NUBAY UIBT €58 T 59 19)1eN OTT
dis oN 00°0$ %ech’'S  00S'PESS 005'7€SS STOZ-609€T0 V¥ ANUBAY JuBsSaAANIS G8-6LTT T T0'6S€ 11BN OTT
dns oN 00°0% %ETY'S 006'VLES 006'7LES STOZ-C/SET0  af 199135 dA019 9ZTT T [44a J7118313S 8A049 9ZTT DAN
TL'89%°SS lelol
000'007'T$  00S'8Y¥S‘TS £102-568000
TL'89V'SS %7SS'S  000°0S¥'TS  00S'8¥S'TS 9T0Z-66£000
L102/8/9 00°0$ %ETY'S  00S'8YS'TS  00S'8YS'TS STOZ-v¥TL00 OF 9de.I3) piojpag 8 T 9gC $1B1D0SSY 98113 plojpag
05'902°LS |eloL
000°00S‘T$  008'6L9'T$ LT02-668000
05'902°LS %TSS'S  000°0SS'TS  008°649'TS 9T0Z-£T8000
£102/8/9 00°0$ %ETP'S 008'6/9'TS  008'6/9'TS ST0Z-860T00  O¥ anuany ajLAN 69 6 ¥8 "00ssYy Ajjeay Jadel|in
05'980°1Z$ |elol
00Z'€18$ 002'€18$ LT0Z-968000
00°0$ %CSS'S  00Z'€18S 002'€T8S 9T0Z-208000
00°0$ %ECY'S  00T'ET8S 00Z'€18$ ST0Z-SS9200  OF anuany SJLAN v8 €2
00Z'€18$ 00T'€18$ LT02-968000
00°0$ %¢SS'S  00Z'€18S 00T‘€18$ 9T0Z-208000
00°0$ %ETY'S 00Z'E€I8S 00T'€18S GT0Z-GS9200 O¥ aunany d|HAIN 08 44
00T'€18% 00T'€18S £T0Z-968000
00'0$ %2SS'S  00Z'€18S 00Z'€18S 9102-208000
00°0$ %ETY'S  00T'ET8S 00Z'€18S ST0Z-SS9200  O¥ anuany 3[MAN 9L 1C
00¥‘099'TS  00T'0¥ITS LT02-968000
05'980'TZS %tSS'S  00¥'09L'TS  00Z‘OpT'ZS 9102-208000
£102/8/9 00°0$ %ECY'S  00T°0vT'ZS  00Z'OVITS ST0Z-SS9¢00 O ANUBAY dJLAN ¥/-79 8T 98 opJequio] 0/ 377 ‘0D Aly J40A uuiy
00°0$ |eloL
000'SL$ 00T'6TTS LT02
dns oN 00°0$ %ETY'S  00T'6TIS 00T'6TTS STOZ-69VET0 VP 192415 9A0JD 895 6 0ST J711 Ayjeay aup Ayon
SL'66V'VS lelol
00000¢S 000'TVTS L10T
7€9LT'TS %2SS'S  000°00TS 000°T¥TS 9T0Z-6T8800
LT0Z/8T/S  EV'€TT'TS %ETP'S  000'002S 000'THTS ST0Z-S9SCT0  OF 193435 ISTZ OLY 9T (9T D71 ‘Al sa1nb3 uespja
p,oou Ans punjoy  OlBY XBL JUSWSsassy  JUSWSsossy ONI9P0Q  ssep S531ppY eno 301 poid ToReaxe]
LEEES [euslio
L10T ‘TT AInr

SLIN3INI1LLIS ONIANId

NOLOSNIAYI 40 dIHSNMOL



LAV OFFICE OF NATHAN P. WOLF, LLC
673 Morris Avenue

Springfield, New Jersey 07081

(973) 218-6323

Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney ID#0940720139
FELDSAN EQUITIES IV, LLC, TAX COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Plaintiff { Docket Number: 012565-2015
i Docket Number: 008819-2016
Vvs. :
TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON, Civil Action
Defendant STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
; (Without Affidavit)
1. It is hereby stipulated and agreed that the assessment of the following property be
adjusted and a judgment be entered as follows:
BIOBKS wiiisimmmmessmmsmmnsesissesvonnessasropmgsess 167
Lot v snesnns 16
Street AdAress:.....oimminene 470 21ST St
D ) T 2015, 2016
ORIGINAL COUNTY BOARD  REQUESTED TAX
ASSESSMENT JUDGMENT COURT JUDGMENT
LAND $21,700 $21,700 $21,700
IMPROVEMENTS 3219,300 $219,300 $178.300

TOTAL 3241,000 $241,000 $200,000




2. The undersigned have made such examination of the value and proper assessment of the
property(ies) and have obtained such appraisals, analysis and information with respect to the valuation
and assessment of the property(ies) they deem necessary and appropriate for the purpose of enabling
them to enter into the Stipulation. The assessor to the taxing district has been consulted by the attorney
for the taxing district with respect to this settlement and has concurred,

3. Based upon the foregoing, the undersigned represent to the Courl that the above
settlement will result in an assessment at the fair assessable value of the property(ies) consistent with the
assessing practices generally applicable in the taxing district as required by law.

4, _ All refunds as a result of the settlement set forth herein shall be payable to: “Law Office
of Nathan P. Wolf, LLC and Feldsan Equities 1V, LLC”, and forwarded to Nathan P. Wolf,

5. Provided that the refund payable as a result of the enlry of Judgment pursuant to this
stipulation is made within one hundred eighty (180) days of the date of the Judgment, taxpayer agrees to
waive the interest otherwise payable pursuant to N.J.S.4. 54:3-27,

6. Any provisions herein which are not incorporated in the judgment issued by the Court
shall survive the entry of the judgment, remain in full force and effect and be subject {o any appropriate
action for enforcement of the provisions.

LAW OFFICE OF NATHAN P. WOLF, LLC
Attorney for Plaintift

s

DATED: BY: \
Chad E. WO

O'DONNELL MCCORD, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant

DATED: BY:

Levi J. Kool




Daniel J. Pollak

Attorney ID Number 039711988

Brach Eichler L.L.C.

101 Eisenhower Parkway

Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1067

(973) 228-5700

Attorneys for Villager Realty Assoc

VILLAGER REALTY ASSOC, TAX COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Plaintiff, | Docket Number: 001098-2015
i Docket Number: 000813-2016
vs. | Docket Number: 000899-2017
TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON, Civil Action
Defendant. STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
(Without Affidavit)
Assigned Judge:
: Honorable Christine M. Nugent, J.T.C.
1. It is hereby stipulated and agreed that the assessment of the following property be

adjusted and a judgment be entered as follows:

Block: 84 Lot: 39
Address: 69 Myrtle Ave
Year: 2015

LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 84 Lot: 39
Address: 69 Myrtle Ave
Year: 2016
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 84 Lot: 39
Address: 69 Myrtle Ave
Year: 2017
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL

BE:9132102.1/LOMO013-269390

Original Assessment County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
$700,000 DIRECT $700,000
$979,800 APPEAL $979,800

$1,679,800 $1,679,800

Original Assessment County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
$700,000 DIRECT $700,000
$979.,800 APPEAL $850,000

$1,679,800 $1,550,000

Original Assessment  County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
$700,000 DIRECT $700,000
$979,800 APPEAL $800,000

$1,679,800 $1,500,000




2. The undersigned have made such examination of the value and proper assessment of the
property(ies) and have obtained such appraisals, analysis and information with respect to the valuation
and assessment of the property(ies) they deem necessary and appropriate for the purpose of enabling
them to enter into the Stipulation. The assessor to the taxing district has been consulted by the attorney
for the taxing district with respect to this settlement and has concurred.

3. Based upon the foregoing, the undersigned represent to the Court that the above
settlement will result in an assessment at the fair assessable value of the property(ies) consistent with the
assessing practices generally applicable in the taxing district as required by law.

4. All refunds due as a result of the settlement set forth herein shall be payable to: “Brach
Eichler L.L.C. and Villager Realty Assoc”, and forwarded to Daniel J. Pollak.

5. Statutory interest, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:3-27.2, having been waived by taxpayer, shall

not be paid provided the tax refund is paid within one hundred and eighty (180) days of the date of entry

of the Tax Court judgment.
Brach Eichler L.L.C.
Attorneys fo ) i
DATED: BY:
Déniel J. Pollak
O’Donnell McCord, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant
DATED: BY:

Matthew J. O’Donnell

BE:9132102.1/LOM013-269390




Daniel J. Pollak

Attorney ID Number 039711988
Brach Eichler L.L.C.

101 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1067
(973) 228-5700

Attorneys for Bedford Terr Assoc

BEDFORD TERR ASSOC, TAX COURT OF NEW JERSEY .
Plaintiff, | Docket Number: 007144-2015
: Docket Number: 000799-2016
Vs. : Docket Number: 000895-2017
TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON, Civil Action
Defendant. : STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
(Without Affidavit)
Assigned Judge:
: Honorable Christine M. Nugent, J.T.C.
1. It is hereby stipulated and agreed that the assessment of the following property be

adjusted and a judgment be entered as follows:

Block: 236 Lot: 12

Address: 8 Bedford Terr.

Year: 2015 Original Assessment  County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
LAND $640,000 DIRECT $640,000
IMPROVEMENT $908,500 APPEAL $908,500
TOTAL $1,548,500 $1,548,500
Block: 236 Lot: 12
Address: 8 Bedford Terr.

Year: 2016 Original Assessment County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
LAND $640,000 DIRECT $640,000
IMPROVEMENT $908,500 APPEAL $810,000
TOTAL $1,548,500 $1,450,000
Block: 236 Lot: 12
Address: 8 Bedford Terr.

Year: 2017 Original Assessment County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
LAND $640,000 DIRECT $640,000
IMPROVEMENT $908,500 . APPEAL $760,000
TOTAL $1,548,500 $1,400,000

BE:9132075.1/CIR017-236311




2. The undersigned have made such examination of the value and proper assessment of the
property(ies) and have obtained such appraisals, analysis and information with respect to the valuation
and assessment of the property(ies) they deem necessary and appropriate for the purpose of enabling
them to enter into the Stipulation. The assessor to the taxing district has been consulted by the attorney
for the taxing district with respect to this settlement and has concurred.

3. Based upon the foregoing, the undersigned represent to the Court that the above
settlement will result in an assessment at the fair assessable value of the property(ies) consistent with the
assessing practices generally applicable in the taxing district as required by law.

4. All refunds due as a result of the settlement set forth herein shall be payable to: “Brach

Eichler L.L.C. and Bedford Terr Assoc”, and forwarded to Daniel J. Pollak.

5. Statutory interest, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:3-27.2, having been waived by taxpayer, shall

not be paid provided the tax refund is paid within one hundred and eighty (180) days of the date of entry

of the Tax Court judgment.
Brach Eichler L.L.C.
DATED: :
Daniel J. Pollak
O’Donnell McCord, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant
DATED: BY:

Matthew J. O’Donnell

BE:9132075.1/CIR017-236311




Daniel J. Pollak

Attorney ID Number 039711988
Brach Eichler L.L.C.

101 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1067
(973) 228-5700

Attorneys for Lynn York Rlty Co, LLC c/o Lombardo

LYNN YORK RLTY CO, LLC C/O

TAX COURT OF NEW JERSEY

LOMBARDO, ;
i Docket Number: 002655-2015
Plaintiff, : Docket Number: 000802-2016
i Docket Number: 000896-2017
Vs. !
Civil Action
TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON,
STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
Defendant. (Without Affidavit)
Assigned Judge:
{ Honorable Christine M. Nugent, J.T.C.
1. It is hereby stipulated and agreed that the assessment of the following property be

adjusted and a judgment be entered as follows:

Block: 86 Lot: 21
Address: 76 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2015 Original Assessment County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
LAND $320,000 DIRECT $320,000
IMPROVEMENT $493,200 APPEAL $493,200
TOTAL $813,200 $813,200

Block: 86 Lot: 18
Address: 64-74 Myrtle Ave.

County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment

Year: 2015 Original Assessment
LAND $940,000
IMPROVEMENT $1,200,200
TOTAL $2,140,200

BE:9132135.1/LOM013-800794

DIRECT $940,000
APPEAL $1,200,200
$2,140,200




Block: 86 Lot: 23

Address: 84 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2015
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 86 Lot: 22

Address: 80 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2015
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 86 Lot: 21

Address: 76 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2016
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 86 Lot: 18

Address: 64-74 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2016
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 86 Lot: 23

Address: 84 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2016
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 86 Lot: 22

Address: 80 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2016
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL
Block: 86 Lot: 21

Address: 76 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2017
LAND
IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL

BE:9132135.1/LOM013-800794

Original Assessment County Board Judgment  Tax Court Judgment
$320,000 DIRECT $320,000
$493,200 APPEAL $493,200
$813,200 $813,200

Original Assessment

County Board Judgment

Tax Court Judgment

$320,000
$493,200
$813,200

Original Assessment

DIRECT
APPEAL

County Board Judgment

$320,000
$493,200
$813,200

Tax Court Judgment

$320,000
$493,200
$813,200

Original Assessment

DIRECT
APPEAL

County Board Judgment

$320,000
$493,200
$813,200

Tax Court Judgment

$940,000 DIRECT $940,000
$1,200,200 APPEAL $820,400
$2,140,200 $1,760,400

Original Assessment County Board Judgment  Tax Court Judgment
$320,000 DIRECT $320,000
$493,200 APPEAL $493,200
$813,200 $813,200

Original Assessment

County Board Judgment

Tax Court Judgment

$320,000 DIRECT $320,000
$493,200 APPEAL $493,200
$813,200 $813,200
Original Assessment  County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
$320,000 DIRECT $320,000
$493,200 APPEAL $493,200
$813,200 $813,200




Block: 86 Lot: 18
Address: 64-74 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2017 Original Assessment County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
LAND $940,000 DIRECT $940,000
IMPROVEMENT $1,200,200 APPEAL $720,400
TOTAL $2,140,200 $1,660,400

Block: 86 Lot: 23
Address: 84 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2017 Original Assessment County Board Judgment Tax Court Judgment
LAND $320,000 DIRECT $320,000
IMPROVEMENT $493,200 APPEAL $493,200
TOTAL $813,200 $813,200

Block: 86 Lot: 22
Address: 80 Myrtle Ave.

Year: 2017 Original Assessment  County Board Judgment  Tax Court Judgment
LAND $320,000 DIRECT $320,000
IMPROVEMENT $493,200 APPEAL $493.200
TOTAL $813,200 $813,200

2. The undersigned have made such examination of the value and proper assessment of the

property(ies) and have obtained such appraisals, analysis and information with respect to the valuation
and assessment of the property(ies) they deem necessary and appropriate for the purpose of enabling
them to enter into the Stipulation. The assessor to the taxing district has been consulted by the attorney
for the taxing district with respect to this settlement and has concurred.

3. Based upon the foregoing, the undersigned represent to the Court that the above
settlement will result in an assessment at the fair assessable value of the property(ies) consistent with the
assessing practices generally applicable in the taxing district as required by law.

4. All refunds due as a result of the settlement set forth herein shall be payable to: “Brach

Eichler L.L.C. and Lynn York Rlty Co, LLC c/o Lombardo”, and forwarded to Daniel J. Pollak.

BE:9132135.1/LOM013-800794




5. Statutory interest, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:3-27.2, having been waived by taxpayer, shall

not be paid provided the tax refund is paid within one hundred and eighty (180) days of the date of entry

of the Tax Court judgment.

DATED:

DATED:

BE:9132135.1/LOMO013-800794

Brach Eichle# L.L.C.

Attorneys f trfff/
BY: / '

Déhiel J. Pollak

O’Donnell McCord, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant

BY:

Matthew J. O’Donnell




9Y'T9Z'8ES

‘SINIINITLLIS ONIANId Y04 SANN43Y TY1OL

diis oN 00°0$ %Eey's  009'9€8% 009°9£8$ 910Z-0S80T0 4t anuany aAN zog L 9.1 1sniL Ajlwed 1axeg unie
dns oN 00°0$ %Ey's 006'78TS 0067875 GTOZ-809€T0 Vv SNUIAY YI8T €58 T 59 13BN OTT
dns oN 00°0% %Ety'S 00S'VESS 00S'7ESS ST0Z-609€T0 V¥ anuaAY JuesaAANIS G8-6/TT T T0°6S€ 11BN OTT
diis oN 00°0$ %ECY'S 006'VLES 006'7LES GTOCZ-Z/SEI0  9v 193135 2A0ID 9ZTT T e DT1393435 @A0JS 97TT JAN
TL°89%'SS |eloL
00000%‘'TS  00S‘8YS‘TS £T0T-568000
TL°89Y°S$ %CSS'S  000°0SP'TS  00S‘8YS'TS 9T02-66.,000
£102/8/9 00°0$ %ETY'S  00S'8YS'TS  00S8YS'TS STOZ-v¥TL00  OF 92e.I9 ) plojpag 8 7T 9gT S91BII0SSY 92143 | pIospag
0S°902°LS |elol
000°00S‘TS  008'6/9'TS L10T-668000
05'902°L$ %CSS'S  000°0SS‘TS  008649°TS 9T0Z-£T8000
£102/8/9 00°0$ %ETY'S 008'6/9'TS  008'6L9TS STOZ-860T00  JF anuaAy 3|1AN 69 65 ¥8 "0ssy Ayjeay Ja3e||IA
05°980TZS lejol
007'€18S 00Z'€T8% L102-968000
00°0$ %7SS'S  00Z'€T8S 002'€T8S 9102-208000
00°0$ %ECY'S  00T'ET8S 00T‘€T8% ST0Z-S59200 OF anuaAy a|1AN v8 €2
00Z'€18% 00Z‘€T8S LT0Z-968000
0003 %¢SS'S  00Z'€T8S 00T'€18S 9102-208000
00°0% %ETY'S  00T'ET8S 00T'€18% ST0Z-S59200 OF aunany 3|UAN 08 44
00Z'€18% 002'€T8S £T0Z-968000
00°0$ %¢SS’S  00Z'€T8S 00T‘€18$ 910Z-208000
00°0$ %ETY'S  00T'ET8S 00Z'€T8S S102-SS9Z00 Ot anuany ajHAN 92 1C
007'099‘TS  00Z0vTCS LT02-968000
05°980°TZS %CSS'S  00¥'09L°TS  00T'OVTCS 9T0Z-208000
L102/8/9 00°0$ %ECY'S  00COVT'CS  00T'0VTTS ST0T-SS9200 O¥ anuaAy 3|MAN /-9 8T 98 opJequio] 0/ 371 ‘0) Ay JJOA uuAy
00°0% |eloL
000'SLS 00T'6TTS L10T
dns oN 00°0$ %ETY'S  00T'6TTS 00T‘6TTS STOZ-69VET0 Vv 19215 3N0JD 895 6 0ST 2711 Ayjeay aup Ajon
SL66Y'0S |eloL
000°002$ 000'T¥ZS L102
[4TA44S %7SS'S  00000TS 000°T¥CS 9T0Z-6T8800
L102/81/S  EV'€TTTS %ECY'S  000°00CS 000'T¥2S ST0Z-S9SCI0 Jt 193115 ISTZ OLY 9T /9T D71 ‘NI saiinb3 uesp|a4
[EENLES punjay JJey Xe] JUSWISSISSY JUSWISSassy -ON 319}20Q Ssep $531ppy 307  3ooig 19Aedxe]
“pPamss (2Tl
LT0Z ‘TT AInt

SIN3IWITLLIS DNIANId

T

NOLSNIAYI 40 dIHSNMOL



